OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue Room 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone (206) 477-0860
hearingexaminer@kingcounty.gov
www.kingcounty.gov/independent/hearing-examiner

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

SUBJECT: Regional Animal Services of King County file no. **V21012107-A21002373**

CAMIA CORDEIRO

Animal Services Enforcement Appeal

Activity no.: A21002373

Appellant: Camia Cordeiro

Email:

King County: Regional Animal Services of King County

represented by Chelsea Eykel

Regional Animal Services of King County

21615 64th Avenue S Kent, WA 98032

Telephone: (206) 263-5968

Email: raskcappeals@kingcounty.gov

On April 12 we emailed and mailed our notice of hearing for today's hearing. We received returned mail for Ms. Cordeiro's mailing address we have on file at 26125 79th Avenue S. #B, Kent, WA 98032; she had not provided us with an alternative mailing address. The phone number we have on file (253-246-9483) is not a working number; she had not provided us with an alternative number. And we received no communication via email in response that today's proceeding date did not work. Yet only Sgt. Eykel appeared at today's hearing. Ms. Cordeiro's failure to appear constitutes abandonment of her appeal.

After reviewing the exhibits in preparation for the hearing, including photos of the victim's leg and Ms. Cordeiro's 911 call, we make two comments before dismissing her appeal. First, Fat Fat's attack was the most gruesome we have seen in our 931 animal appeals. Second, to hear Ms. Cordeiro lie to the 911 operator that the victim was injured trying to break up a dog fight (when he was attacked from behind by the only dog present at the moment), her complete lack of empathy in telling the victim, "It's not that bad" as he lay cradling his shredded leg, and the absence of even an ounce of humanity in ordering the victim to "Stop crying," was utterly disgusting, and Ms. Cordeiro should be ashamed.

We DISMISS Ms. Cordeiro's appeal.

DATED May 17, 2022.

David Spohr Hearing Examiner

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

King County Code 20.22.040 directs the Examiner to make the County's final decision for this type of case. This decision shall be final and conclusive unless appealed to superior court by *June 16, 2022*. Either party may appeal this decision by applying for a writ of review in superior court in accordance with chapter 7.16 RCW.

DS/jo

OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue Room 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone (206) 477-0860
hearingexaminer@kingcounty.gov
www.kingcounty.gov/independent/hearing-examiner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

SUBJECT: Regional Animal Services of King County file no. V21012107-A21002373

CAMIA CORDEIRO

Animal Services Enforcement Appeal

I, Jessica Oscoy, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that I transmitted the **ORDER OF DISMISSAL** to those listed on the attached page as follows:

- EMAILED to all County staff listed as parties/interested persons and parties with e-mail addresses on record.
- □ placed with the United States Postal Service, with sufficient postage, as FIRST CLASS
 MAIL in an envelope addressed to the non-County employee parties/interested persons to
 addresses on record.

DATED May 17, 2022.

Jessica Oscoy Office Manager

Cordeiro, Camia

Eykel, ChelseaRegional Animal Services of King County

Stauch, Richard